# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5888314

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
REVOLUTIONARY CONCEPTS, INC.	11/17/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EYETALK365, LLC	
Street Address:	12213 POTTS PLANTATION CIRCLE	
City:	CORNELIUS	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28031	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11929449
Application Number:	11929457
Application Number:	11929460
Application Number:	13453100
Application Number:	14338525
Application Number:	16225979
Application Number:	16570530
Patent Number:	7193644
Patent Number:	8139098
Patent Number:	8144183
Patent Number:	8144184
Patent Number:	8154581
Patent Number:	8164614
Patent Number:	9432638
Patent Number:	9414030
Patent Number:	9485478
Patent Number:	9516284
Patent Number:	9635323
Patent Number:	9706178
Patent Number:	9648290
	·

PATENT REEL: 051387 FRAME: 0242

505841378

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9554090
Patent Number:	9924141
Patent Number:	9866802
Patent Number:	10097797
Patent Number:	10097796
Patent Number:	10200660

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (201)678-6240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (201) 525-6242

**Email:** jdade@coleschotz.com **Correspondent Name:** MARCELLA M. BODNER

Address Line 1: 25 MAIN STREET COLE SCHOTZ, P.C.

Address Line 4: HACKENSACK, NEW JERSEY 07601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	59458-0001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: JAMES J. DADE		
SIGNATURE:	/James J. Dade/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/30/2019	

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=59458-0001\_PatentAssignment-Revo2EyetalkFINAL-17Nov2019#page1.tif source=59458-0001\_PatentAssignment-Revo2EyetalkFINAL-17Nov2019#page2.tif source=59458-0001\_PatentAssignment-Revo2EyetalkFINAL-17Nov2019#page3.tif source=59458-0001\_PatentAssignment-Revo2EyetalkFINAL-17Nov2019#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 051387 FRAME: 0243

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is effective as of the date the last party signs the Agreement (the "Effective Date") by and between Revolutionary Concepts, Inc. ("REVO"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Nevada and having a place of business 5237 Albemarle Rd., Suite 215, Charlotte, North Carolina 28212 and Eyetalk365, LLC ("Eyetalk"), a limited-liability company organized and existing under the laws of the North Carolina and having a place of business at 12213 Potts Plantation Circle, Cornelius, NC 28031.

WHEREAS, REVO desires to assign any and all Assigned Patents to Eyetalk.

WHEREAS, Eyetalk is desirous of acquiring all right, title, interest, and control in and to the Assigned Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, REVO and Eyetalk (each a "Party" and collectively, the "Parties") agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. REVO, without further remuneration, hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Eyetalk, and Eyetalk hereby accepts, all of REVO's right, title, and interest in and to the following (the "Assigned Patents"):
  - (a) the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule 1 hereto and all inventions, improvements, issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, substitutes, and renewals thereof (the "Patents"), as well as any patent application claiming priority to any of the Patents (including all foreign patent applications that have been or may be filed claiming priority to any of the Patents); and
  - (b) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the Patents, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. REVO hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Agreement upon request by Eyetalk. Following the date hereof, upon Eyetalk's reasonable request, REVO shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Eyetalk and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as

59458/0001-18154758v1

may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Patents to Eyetalk, or any Eyetalk or successor thereto.

- 3. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement (including any attached Schedule) sets forth the entire agreement and understanding of the Parties relating to the subject matter hereof and merges all discussions, representations, covenants, promises, discussions, negotiations, and exchanges between them with respect thereto.
- 4. <u>Modification and Waiver</u>. No modification of or amendment to this Agreement will be effective unless in writing signed by authorized representatives of both Parties. No waiver of any rights is to be charged against any Party unless such waiver is in writing signed by an authorized representative of the Party so charged.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.
- 6. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 7. Governing Law. This Patent Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this Patent Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of North Carolina, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of North Carolina or any other jurisdiction).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

# SCHEDULE 1

## ASSIGNED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

- 1. U.S. Patent No. 7,193,644
- 2. U.S. Patent No. 8,139,098
- 3. U.S. Patent No. 8,144,183
- 4. U.S. Patent No. 8,144,184
- 5. U.S. Patent No. 8,154,581
- 6. U.S. Patent No. 8,164,614

59458/0001-18154758v1

PATENT REEL: 051387 FRAME: 0246 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed on this 17th date of November, 2019.

Revolutionary Concepts, Inc.

By: Jalone He

Title: CEO

Eyetalk365, ILC.

By:

Print: Ross Helfer

Title: Manager

**RECORDED: 12/30/2019**